AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

UNITED STATES A.1.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL

AUDIT REPORT
OF
ELEMENTARY AND BASIC EDUCATICN I '"HE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST
STATE O¥ SERGIPE
PHOJECT AGHEEMENT No. 512-Neb4-AE
O THE PERIQD

JULY 30, 1963 THROUGH MAY 31, 1966

REFORT NO. 10/67 OFFICE OF THE CONTAOLLE
USAID/OHAZIL
cory NO. 5 OATE:  OCTOBER 20, 1966



Po ARRLLT SER GI1PE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
UNITED STATES A.I.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL
Office of the Controller

October 20, 1966

TO Tho Director of Mission
Minister Stuart H. Van Dyke

The Officoe of the Controller has completed an examination of tho
Sorgipe Elementary and Basic Education project covering the period from
July 30, 1963 through May 31, 1966. Our attached audit report contains
1} recommondations for program improvemont which for convenienco are
listed separatoly in Exhibit A (pp. 19-29),

Under a loan agreement with SUDENE, USAID obligatoed Cr$17.2 hillion
of Pudblic Law 430 Title'I funds for a program of school construction in
8 states of the Northeast. SUDIENE in turn grants tho funds to indivi-
dual states pursuant to separate project ngraqments.with each Stato.
The Sergipe agrooment provided for a grani of Cr$1,275 miiTion of
AID funde over a throe year period ending in July 1966. Additional
ocontributions totaling Cr$350 million woro to bo made by SUDENZ and
the State,.

The Sergipe »rugram provided for tho ~onstruction and roconstruc-—
tion of 900 classiooms, conotruction of supervisory centers, 3 toucher
training centors, 4 industrial workshops, proocurement of school oequip-
ment, and toacher training programs. The program is administorod by
a State organization known as "Comissdo I:xocutiva para Programas Co-
operativons do Educagao no Estado do Sergipo (UEPCES),"

As of May 31, 1966, tho three signatorioes to tho projeot azroo=
mont (USAID/B, SUDLNE, and tho State) had 1oloasod a total of J281.5
billion of the ur$l.6 billion plodged. 9 tho fundo releaned, tho
3tate had expended Cr$l,341 million.

Implemontation of thias project han hoon highly unnatinfactory.
8ignificant doficioncien found in the progeam aro oitod bolow:



- g .-

1, Nine hundred classrooms were to be constructed or reconstruc-—
ted during the 36 month period of this program. However, during the
34 month period covered by our audit, only X64 classrooms were oithoer
constructed or reconstructed. Approximatoly 62 per cont of the proj-
ect funds budgeted for constructional reconstruction has been expondoed
as compared with 19 per cent of the physical goals attained. It is
ostimated that Cr§l20 millions will be required to finish construction
under way. Since the lattor oxponditure will exhaust funds presontly
availablo, no new constructi.n activity is an+?cipated under tho pros-

ent program (p., 5).

2. CEPCES's cnginecering staff lacked tho competence and personnol
to administer a program of tho size undertaken., Architectural plans
wero usually faulty and incompleto, and costly adjustments had to bo
made aftor construciion had started (pp. 5-G).

3» Construction contractor capabilitios were poor, and buildings
wore often unsafo for ocoupancy. A training center at Aracajd col-

lapsed and was subsequontly abandoned (p. 6).

4. Uonstruction planning for tho program was unsatisfactory. Long
delays woro oncountored until sites wero soclocted and approved, deeds
logalizod, and SUDENE and NEAO approval obtainod (pp. 6-7).

5e Conatruction/raconstruction work was not subjoect to the usual
public compotitive bidding practicon proscrived by Brazilian rogulacions.
Contracts were lot to the lowost biddors, but subsequont upward adjuste
monts added moro than 50 per cent additional to original bid coatis.
USAID consulting onginoors adwicod that thoy woro not pormitted by

CEPCES to roviow contracts or adjustmonts prior to awards (p. 7).

6, Threo contiracts woro awardod on a cost plus a percontage of cost
bansio. Tho AID ongineoring consultant nubioquontly warned that such a
systom lont itnol) to morious abumson., Coutus on thoso throo contracts

ovontually amountod to 3-1/2 timon tho oriyinal ostimatos (pp. 0=9).


http:ponstructi.vn

-3 -

The John Kennedy school exemplifies the inherent inefficioncy of
contracts awarded on a "cost plus" basis. Originally budgeted to
cost Cr$38 million, it is currently budgoted at Cr$160 million. AID's
engineoring consultants informed us that the actual cost for this
school should not havo exceoeded Cr$90 million, inflation considered
(pp. 9-10).

T+ Thore was a high incidence of school duildings not completoed
and/or used. Of 33 buildings observed, 3 wore found not to bo utilizod.
Six buildings were not being comploted because of construction doficie
encies; two others which had been completod wero not used because of
lack of toachors (pp. 10-11).

8. Responsibility for maintenance of buildings was that of the
State of Soergipo. Howaver, there was no continuous maintonance, pro-
gram because of a lack of funds and competont engincering staff,

Deterioration is already a problem in & fow of tho schools completed
(p. 12)0

9. Thoro wero no adequate roceiving, distribution, or stock ro-
cords for school oquipment purchased. Equipment was generally not
woll distributod or effectively employed. Waorehouse facilities wero
complotely inadequato., Three of 7 vohiclos purchased from USAID funds
for supervisory centers wore requosted by tho State Governor for uses
outside tho projo.t (pp. 13-14),

10, CEPCES accounting procodures woro poor, and thore aro no offoc-
tive controls to mefoguard againot fraudulont uso of funds. Thoro was

no qualifiod accountant to maintain propor books of account (pp. 16-17).

11, SUDENE did not offootively dinchargo its roaponoibilition with

rogard to auditing, chocking oxocution of planno, and inspoction (pp.17=-
18).

12, Although inflation was a significant faotor contributing to un=-
satinfactory rosulin, poor planning, oxocution, and monitoring wore



-4-
also major underlying factors.

Tho NEAO seems to be aware of many of the difficulties eited
abovo, and its "Task Force" is working to dofine problem areas and

initiate corrective action.
( L ' i l(“.(;i-fj
Norman ginick

Controller



TABLE_OF CONTENTS

Page
SECTION I - INTRODUCTION
4. Purpose
B, Socope
SECTION II - GENERAL
A, Loan Agreoment 2
SECTION III -~ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
4. Funding 2
1. Genoral 4
B, Projoct Progross 4
l. Genoral 4
2. Construction and Reconsiruction 4
a. Contracting Proceduros 1
b. Utilization 10
o. MNaintonance 12
3. Equipment 12
a. Proouremont 12
b. Receiving and Distribution Records 13
c. Utilization 13
4. Training 14
5. Othor 15
C. Reporting, Accounting, and SUDENE Auditing Procodures 15
l. Reporting Proceduros 15
2. Acoounting Procedures 16
3. SUDENE Auditing Procoedures 17
D, Pubdbliocity and lMarking 18
EXHIBITS
Exhibit A =~ List of Recommondations 19~ 20
Exhibiit B = Dintribution of leport 21



AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
UNITED STATES A.I,D. MISSION TO BRAZIL

AUDIT REPORT
OF
ELEMENTARY AND BASIC EDUCATION IN THE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST
STATE OF SERGICE
PROJBCT AGREEMENT No., 512=N=64~AE
FOR THE PERIOD
JULY 30, 1963 THROUGH MAY 31, 1966

SECTION I - INTRODUCTION

A.  PURPOSE

The purpose of this examination was to review and evaluate the
progress achieved as related to the project agresment, to deiermine
the extent of compliance with its torms, and to verify that funds were
properly utilized,

B.  BOOFE
This 15 the initial audit of this project agreement in the State
of 3ergipe, covering the period from inception on July 30, 1963 through
May 31, 1966. During the course of our audit, wo examined records and
related files in the USAID/B/NEAO officos of the /ssintant Controllor,
the Education Branch, and tho Ingineoring Branch. Mootings and dies-
cussions were hold with officinles of Comisnao Exocutiva parn Programas
Cooperativos de Educagio no Kotado do Sergipo (CEPCES) and their porti=
nent rooords wore roviewod. Meotings woro alno held with tho Jeoretary
of Education. Field trips wore mado to 30 schools and 3 training con-
tova for purposos of phynical obnorvation und evaluation. Holatod dip=
cuseions woro hold with prirocipala and toachors of tho schools visitod,



-2 -

Our oxamination was made in accordance with applicable manual
orders, otuor directives, and gonerally acceptud auditing standards
considered appropriate in the circumstances. The audit was conductod
jointly with SUDENE auditors who are issuing their own, separate report,

Wo roviewed and discussed the findings in this report with officials
from the NEAO Education Branch, and Engineering, Industry and Natural
Resources Division, who indicatod genoral agroemont with findings and

rocommondations contained herein.

SECTION II - GENERAL

A. LOAN AGRZEMINT

On May 3, 1963, USAID/B extondod a Jr$10,800,000,000 local currency
loan (512-G=012) to tho Suporintenddncia do Dosenvolvimonto do Nordesto
(SUDENE) for the improvomont and oxpansion of basic oducation in tho

Northoast. Tho amount of this loan was sudsequontly incroasod by two
soparate amendmonts to Cr§l7,280,592,000,

On July 30, 19563, SUDENE, USAIL/B, and tho Stato of Sorgipo ontorod
into Project Agrocmont No. 512-l-64-AE undor which SUDHENE agrood to mako
availablo to tho Stato of Sorgipo, a. a grant from tho Fodoral Govorn-
mont, tho amount of Cr$1,275,357,000 from tho USAID/B loan procoods. Tho
scopo of thin projoct agroamont providod Lroadly for the construction
and roconstruction of 900 clannrooms, conittruction of 8 nuporvinory cune—
tors, oconatruction nnd/or rocunantruction of 3 training contorn, conutruce
tion of 4 induntrial workohops, oquipmont, and toachor training pro,rams.

USAID/B loan fundn wors gonoratud from tho Socond 3alow Agroomont
undor Public Law 4H0 Title I, Seotion 104 (g).

SECTION J1] - FINDINGD AND HACOMMENDATIONS
A.  FUNDING

1. Goporal
4 total of Lr#l1,02%,357,000 wan plodead by tho aignatorions i¢

acocompl ish thy objoctivan of this proujnats Vhy rocordas disclowod that
an o May 3}, 1964, CEPCES, thu tate organiration ruaponaible for cow



-3 -

ordinating tho projost, recorded tho racoipt of Cr$l,519,801,451, as
shown herowith.

FUNDS
OBLIGATION PROVIDED
USAID/B Cr$1,275,357,000 Cr$1,225,357,000
SUDENE 100,000,000 100,000, 000
Stato of Sorgipo 250,000,000 194,444,45)
TOTAL Cr$1,622,321,900 Cr8$1,212,0801,421

The final contribution dato undor tho project agroomont was July
29, 1966. An amondment to tho projoct agreecment is in procoss which
wvill oxtond that dato. Tho USAID/B rolnasod tho above funds in 3
trarchos which woro proporly depositod to a separato account oponod
in the namo of tho project at tho Banco do Nordesto do Brasil, heroin-
aftor roforred to as the USAID/B account. 4as of Moy 31, 1966, tho
USAID/B account rofloocted an unoxpondoed balance of Cr$139,734,3080.

Wo found that a chock for Cr$50 million, datod Septombor 24, 1965,
and payable to tho State of Sorgipo has no: boon dolivorod. NEAO has
boon withholding dolivery of this check, with tho approval of SUDENE,
ponding rosolution of difficultics at tho Aracajf Training Contor which
collapaod duo to consiruction difficultios (aoo page 6 ). The construce—
tion of tho Training Contor will cost about Cr$100 nillion, so that tho
procoods hoing withhold roprosont only abecut 50 por cont of total fund=
ing roquirod. Howovor, tho State has no* domonntratod its ability to
provido nocossnary funds onco construction han bhoon startod.

an of May 31, 1966, intorost in tho amount of Cr$7,363,719 had
boon onrnod on UJLID/B fundn, and Cr$%5,044,675 of thins num had hoon
opont on projuct notivitien. No prior nuihorisation had beon obtainod
for tho oxpondituro of theno fundn, an roquirod by thc projoot ngroo—
mont. Such authorization nhould bho obtainod,

Undor tho projaot agroomont, tho 5tnto of lorgipe pledgoed Cr$250
#illion toward implomontation of the pro.ram. Tho State wan to daponit
itn funda At A minimum rate of Cr86,944,444 pur month for the 36 month
poriol of tho ngvoomont, s of May 31, 1046, tho Stato had pruvidod



- g e

only Cr8$194,444,451, reprosonting 28 monthly payments. No Stato ro-
leases have boen mado since January 1966. As of Nay 31, 1966, tho
State should havo reloased (r$236,111,111, or the equivalent of 34
months' contribution. The Stato of Sergivo is therefore Crd4l,666,660
in arrears, or 6 months behind in its agroed payments. It ie our opin-
ion that NEAO should considor withholding further roleases of funds
until the Stato fulfills its financial obligc.tions.

Rocommendation No, 1
That the NEAO Education Branch initiate appropriato action
roquiring the Statc to rospoct its Tinancial obligations.

B, PROJECT PROGRESS

l. Gonoral
Through May 31, 1966, CEPCES had oxponded Cr81,080,079,867
from the USAID/B account for the followinyg activitios:

Constructiion and roconstruction Cr§ 768,383,160

Equipmont 146,128,958
Training 13,936,011
Othor 151,631,738
TOTAL 0r311080,072,861

Formal rocords of tho abovoe oxpondituros woro soldom maintainod.
In thowo instancon whoro wo found rocords, thoy wore usually unroliablo.
Tho abovo figuros woro taokon from roports vhich usually could not bo

eronn-roforoncod to accounting rocordu.

2. Consotruction and Roaconstruction
During tho 34-month poriod olapnod oinco tho oigning of tho

projoct agroomont, lono than 19 por cont of tho phynical objuctivos had
boon ntarted or complotod., Thin fact in rofloctod in tho following oswne
mary of conriruction and roconatruction work which nocountn for roportod
oxpondituron of Cr$76€8,3683,160 of USAID/Y fundo.



“5 -

PROGRAM ACTUAL

Type of Constructjion Number Jost m Numbor Cost
Nowly Constructod classrooms 8}/ 0r8416,212,315
Roconetructod 3 169,926,79

164 %58 6,“13'9,103
Total Classrooms plannod 900 c4 983,420,000
Supervizory Centers 8 71,250,000 - 6,400,000
Toachor Training Contors 3 90,000, 000 3 171,683,420
Industrial Workshopa 4 71,400,000 - -
Educational Instituto 1 15,000,000 1 4,160,632
TOTAL Cr$1,2374010,590 0376823634260

SUDENE and Stato contributions included.

4dditionally CEPCES rocords disclosod that Cr$192,046,533 of SUDENE and
Stato funda woro disbursod for tho program.

Thoro aro currontly twonty achools still in varying unfinishod
stagon, included in tho figuros abovo. According to CEPCES's onginoor-
ing rocords, approximatoly Cr§l20,000,000 of additional projoct funds
will bo roquired t¢ comploto this construction in progross. A&s of ilay
31, 1966, an unoxpoudoed balanco of Cr$178,372,129 of USAID/B funds,
SUDRNE, and State fundn could bo usod for thu complotion of tho constiruce—
tion program,

laflation was o factor which soriously affoctod the succosr of
this program. For oxamplo, tho construction indox for tho Stato of
Guanabara, which can Yo usod for illustrativo purponos, increcasod from
74T for 1962 to 4,249 tor 1965. Couplod with thic ndverso climato of
inflation, wo also found many of tho samo factors citod in our audit
roports on tho oducationnl projoocts of lMarsnhiio, Conrf, and Pnrafbn,
i.0., incompotont onginooring, inndoqunto ~qpirnotes <capablility and
lack of propor plenring,  Thone faotors, which aro disousnod bolow,
augmontod tho alroady harmful impaot of inflation;

CEFCES onzinooring ataff lackod tho computoncu nnd porsonnul to
administor a progrnam of thia magnitudo. "Tho GEPCES enginooring otaff
oonsintod of ono nrchitoot, ono orginoor, {wo draftamon, and throo fioeld
innpectorn. The Leo ... Daly Co., onginouring connmultent ongagod Ly



-6 -

AID/W, informed us that the architectural plans wero usually faulty and
incompleta, resulting in costly corroctive changes aftor construction
had started. Subsequeont adjustments to tho contracts, nocessitatod

by changos in the scope of work, roeprosented about 39 per cent of tho

total contract valuc as shown bolows

Original contracts Cr§ 759,262,062
Ad justments 477,256,518
TOTAL Cr£1.12364218,649

According to tho Leo A. Daly Co., tho CEPCES fiold inspoction
group wvos particularly undorstaffed and inoxporienced. Daly statod
that CEPCES's inspoction group visited jods only once evory throo or
four months and thon was unablo to recognizo construction doficioncios
and/or provido tochnical assistanco.

Contractor capability was poor. The Loo A, Daly Co. disapproved
practically all tho construction and roconstruction under this program.
In {ts January 1965 roport to the HEAO, Daly ¢mphasizod this problom
in the following words: "With all the timo, offort and monoy which
had boon contributod to date, Sorgipe has completod fivo schooln, nll
of which aro vnsafo for occupanco bocauso of major construction dofi-
cioncios." During our ond-uso oxamination, wo ohsorved a training con—
tor (Aracajf) which hed collapsod cnd was subgoquontly abandoned, Vo
saw n ochool (ilelhadc~) which had baoon roconstructod but was in such
poor condition cthat thn toncia.r wnan actually holding classos in hor
ronidoncoe,. ,

Tho construction planning for thio program weus ungatiofactory. Yo
found no ovidonco to indicato that aloquato advanco to control tho ime
plomontation of tho program. Hotablo among thu doficloncion woro tho
followirg:

ne. Schoola woro not noloctod or approvod pufficiently in advanoos
8iten woro noloctod only aftor fundn woro advancod for construntion
plann. Gubsoquontly, leng dolayn wore usunlly oncountorod until tho

naito wan approvod, tho dood lognlizod and SUDENK and NEAO npproval



-7-
obtained. Wo found that most construction work was started and com=
ploted without SUDENE and NEZEAO approval.

b. Requests for funds worc not propared sufficiontly in advanco. Wo
found that CEPCES usually waited until it oxpondod all funds boforo
submitting an additional requost for funds. A4s a rosult, construction,
program was tomporarily susponded until sdditional funde werc raloasod.

Duo to tho limitation of funds undor this agroomont, no additional
construction can bo initiatod. Consoquontly, corroctivo action appoars
rostrictod to tho complotion of construction in progrosg and corrcction
of construction doficiencios. Wo theroforo foo) that NEAO should (1)
survoey on & school by school basis tho funds roquirod to completo or
corroot doficiont construction, (2) wso any ramaining funds to comploto
achools on which construction has already bogun, and (3) cstablish ro=,
porting roquiromonts to assuro that tho fundn arc axpondod as roquirod.

Rocommondation No, 2
That tho NE.IC Tnginooring, Induatry and Nutural Resources Divioion

initinato action to onsuro that funds aro allocatod and controls
institutod to completo tho unfinishod construction and romody any

doficiont construction undor this progran.

a, Contracting Procoduros

Construction and rouconstruction work was not nubjoect to
the usual public compotitivo bidding pracilcou proscribed by Brazilinn
fodoral rogulationn for governmontal agoncion. CEPCIS golicitod non-
public bidn only from firmo which proviously woreu rogivtoroed with tho
Stato Zngirocoring Dopartmont. Fifty controcts cmounting to Cr$759,262,062
wore awardod to such contractors. «ll bido oxaminod by un rovoalod that
tho lowost biddor wan awardod tho contracts, Thone contraote howovor,
woro subjoot to nubnoquont upward rondjustnontn of Crd477,2%6,576. <“ho
Loo A. Doly Coue informod un that ito roprosontativer woro not tllowod
by CEPCES to rov.ow tho contruoctn or adjusimonts hefero contravtor
awardn wore mndos It in our opinion that thin lack of control pusuittod
sorioun abupon an rolleotod 4n thy largo numbor of rond Jjustnonto nube

noquontly givon,



-8 -

Othor major dofioloncies noted in tho contracting proceduros aro

presontod belows

1. CEPCIS collocted 3 per cont '"fisocalization foos" on the total
amount of adjustod contract values, thosu foos amounting to upprcxe
imatoly Cr337,000,000, Faos collocted on USAID/B funds woere about
Cr$23,000,000, +ho rocords disclosod that thoso fous woro used for
payment of salarios and miscollancous oexponsos. Howovor, tho projoct
agroooont (Section III C 8) specifically statos that theso exponsos
should not be defrayod with USAID/B funds.

Rocummendation No. 3

That the NEAO Education Branch roquest the State to ro=
doposit to the USAID/B account tho "fiscalization foos"
colloctod on nll USLID/B funds,

2. CEPCES awardod throo centracts on a cost=plus o porcontago of
oost. These contracts provided for a 10 por cont centractor feo basod
on total labor and matorial conts. A4ftor “hoso contracts word cwardod
the Loo a. Daly Co. cemphasizod in it Juno 1964 roport to NELJ tho
following:

"It is {-.posnibla to conmtrol tho total ccst o tho work bocnuso:
(n) the contractor is not intorcstod in lolor officioncy av ndditional
labor coutn rosult in an incroased foo to himnolf, (b) wanted labor and
matoriala rosull wilorn full=timo osuporviuion is porfermod, and (¢) un-
losn vory rigla coutrel 4o mnintninod tho Hesnibhility for gronn di-
vorsion of matorinly and padding of pryrills iu nc gront an to bo
noarly impoauniblo to ronint."

Tho rocordn disclonod that thono convacts wore eriginally hudgoiod
at Cr279,750,000 bl woro adjustod considorably rbove tho eriginal onti-—

matos an ghown bolows

Originnl Crd 79,750,000
ad Juntnonto 201,945,050

TOTAL Gre203a (32,929



~9 -

The Leo A. Daly Co. informed us that actual cost would not have
exceeded 75 per cent of the total costs reflected above had proper
supervision and controls beon established.

Our perusal of the contracts disclosed that construction was subee
ject to complotion within 120 days aftor which the contractor was sube
ject to a punitive fine of Cr810,000 per cday., We found, however, that
the actual construction period in two instancoes was 2-1/2 years whilo
tho third school (John Kennedy) roquires about 3 years. In no ins-
tance did we find that CEPCES exercised tho penalty clauses. Ve woro
unable to obtain from CEPCES an adequate oxplanation why these cone-
tractual clauses wore waived,

Wo found that CLPCES's chief enginoer procured and paid with proj-
oct funds for all materials used in thosc schools, tho purpese of this
system being to cut down coots. Tho matorials wore subsequontly sold
by CEPCES to the contractors at cost; howover, thero worc no adoguatio
rocords or contrels io eccount for tho materials purchased and/or sold
to tho contractors. On furthor oxamination wo found the following do-
ficioncios:

1. Thore was no ovidenco that tho purchasoswore subjoct to compoti-
tivo bidding. It appoarod that all purchosos woroe negotiated diroctly
with the suppliors.

2. Tho matorials purchascd woro ofton Hillod on nen-official invoices.
Wo found gomo insicucea whoro scraps of prpor sorved as invoicoe. Thoro
woro othor oxamplos of rocoipts proparod Ly tho CEPCHS chiof onginocor
but signod by suppliors.

J. Thoro woro no rocords or controls citablishod which onablod us to
ascortnin whothor tho matorinls purchanol wore rocoived or dolivorod to
tho contractor,

4. Tho contractor did not cutnblinh records or controls for the mae
toriale rccoivod f,om CHPCES,

Tho John kounnedy acheols (frneajd) vpifios tho inofficioncy and

wote of tho "counsteplur a porcontago of couni contract". In January 1964,



-10 -

this school was budgoetod to cost Cr{38,000,000; periodic sdjustments
have increased tlis figure so that it is currently budgoted at 2rd...
160,000,000, The Loo A, Daly Co. informed us that the actual cost for
this school should not havoc exceed Cr390,000,000 considering tho impact
inflation and changos in scopo of work. Rocords disclosed that Cr8ae..
126,131,985 have alroady boon oxponded on this school, as woll as an
unascortainablo amount of tho Cr$10€,748,048 of USAID/B funds shown es
advancos (soo also p.15 ).

Tho NEAO has rocognized tho sky-rockoting ccsts at the John Kennody
school and has sot a maximum of Cr3127,000,000 for tho building. Howovof,
ovidonce indicntos that additional USAID/B funds are being used and will

continue to bo uscd until the school is completed.

Rocommendation No., 4

That tho NifO Enginooring, Indusiry and Natural Repourcos
Division roquost CEPCES to redeposit all USAID/B funds in
excess of Cr$127,000,000 usod for construction of the John

Kennody school.

b, Utilization

Construction or reconstruction was initiated for 50 school
buildings. Wo porforicd an end-usc cbserveiion of 33 school structurcs
in various stagos. of complotion of which ton woro now constructicn cnd

23 reconstruction. Cur physical cbsorvations dinclosed the following

W CONSTRUCTION RECONGIRUCTION
Oporating 5 16
Undor Construction 2 2
Unutilizod 3 _5
TOT4L 10 23

Tho principal roasons for non-utilization of tho 8 unutilizod echoclsa
shown abovo worc the followings
1. Poor construction plans and specificaiicne; construction work on 4
schools was stoppod due to doficiont rocf coasiyns. Wo naw ono schocl

(Itabniana) whoro conctruction wan stoppol moro than 1-1/2 years ogo



-]l -

bocauso SUDENE did not provido tho nocessary roof design. Wo found no
apparont ovidonce to suggost that CEPCES was going intonded to completo
tho constructions so that tho schools could ovontunlly bo utilized,

2. Doficiont construction; a Training Contor (Arncajﬂ), accounting
for at loast Cr36,400,000 of USAID/B funds, collapsed duc to major cone
struction doficioncios. The Loo A. Daly Co. informed us thot tho dofie
cioncies of this building could not bo corrected and tho building had to
bo comploteoly razod.

3. Poor sito soloction; we found a six room school (Suiqu—Aracojd),
acoounting for at loast Crdl,863,424 of USAID/B funds, which was cone
structod in a marsh, and abandonod boforo it was complotod. Thoro ap—
poars to bo no pcssibility that this unfinishod school could bo usod for
altornativo purpesos,

4. Inadoquatc numor of toachors; wo fcund that two schools WOTO UnNw
utilizod duo to lack of teachors. Wo wero informod by the Scerctary of
LEducation that 235 Stato schools aro closod principally duo to lacl of
teachors. It is, theroforo, questionablo wion tho nocossary toachors

can bo rocruitod,

Wo woro unable tc idontify the anount of USAID/B funds expondod on
total unutilizod construction duc to inndoquoto rocords. Novortholoss,
it is our opinion thal tho Stato should rofund to tho USAID/B nccount tho
amount of Cr$8,253,424 applicablo to tho unropairablo cenntruction, namno-
1y (1) iracajd Training Contor (Cr31,863,424) and (2) Suign-iracajd
school (Cr86,400,000). Howover, wo foel thnt tho quostion of rodoposit
on tho othor schocl buildings should bo dotrorrod until the NEAO has ,
thoroughly roviowod thc possibilities for cemplotion and utilizaticon,
Rocommondation Nus 2 on pago 7 indicatod corroctive action applicadblo
to unconmplotod and doficiont conutruction. In cemnonting on thio ropoxt,
NEAC atntod that it 18 awaro of thin difficulty and han hoon worltdng on

a solution for tho Suiga schcol nnd arrcen jd iraining contor.



Rocommenda tion Ng. y)

That tho NEAO Education Branch roquost the Stato of Sorgipo
to rodeposit tho Cr$8,263,424 to tho USAID/B account in sottlo=
ment of tho unrepairablo construction found undor thf? progron.

o« laintonanco

Under the projoct agrooment, tho Stato agrood to "maintain
and ropair all oquipmont, construction, and other facilitios." At pro=
sent, a continuous maintenanco program for Stato schools doos not oxist
bocauso of: (1) lack of adcquato Stato funds, and (2) an onginooring
staff organizationally not proparod to administor a program of this
magnitudo. It is thoroforo roasonablo to oxpoct that tho construction
initiatod undor this program will bo subjoct to inadoqucato carce Do

terioration is alroady a problom in a fow of tho achoola complotod.

Rocommondation Ho. 6

That tho NBAC Znginoorirg, Industry and Natural Rosourcos
Division make roaascnabdble offorts to havo CEPCES offoct o
maintonanco systom for all schools oithor constructod or ro-

construciod undor this program.

3- Euigmont

Our oxaninction rovealod thnt CIPUES orpended (rd146,128,953 of
USAID/B funds on oquipmont au dotailod horowith.

Offico oquipmont Cr$ 13,006,325
Clessroom furnituro 68,671,402
Kitchon oquipmont 12,414,820
Dourmitory oquipmont 39,876,901
Vohioclon 12,157,510

Cr3146,128,228
a. Prgcuronont
Our roviow of CEPCES proocuromont procoduros disclosod that
uoual Brazilian bdbdding rogulations woro not anlwnys ndhorod to. About
50 por cont of tho procuromont wan nogotie cot diroctly with ouppliorn,
and CLPCES offioialn wero usunlly advancod funds for the paymont of all


http:n~ooti.Vo

-13 =

supplier invoices, Evidonce indicated that in nost instances such funds
wore advanced four to five months prior to date of invoice. In sevoral
cases the advances wore considerably in oxcoss of actual oxpenses in-—
curred. The advancos worae later cleared with the prosentation of prid
invoicos to tho CEPCES accounting section; however, the accounting soce
tion did not oxort control over the advancoes. In our opinion tho prace
tice of advancos was abusod and rosultod in CEPCES officials benefiting

from use of thao funds nnd/or intorost ocarned on theso funds.

Roconmendation No, 7
That tho NZAO Education Branch request CEPCES to discontinue

furthor advances of funds for procurencont of equipmont and

matorieals.

b. Rocoiving end Distribution Records
CiZPCE3 did not neintein offoctivo rocoiving and distiri-

bution rocords. Rocoiving roports woro noi proparod for oquipmont pur=~
chasod, and no stuck rocords wore kopt for oquipnont received und/or
distributod. Some offorts aro currontly boing mado to corroct this con-
dition; howovor, tho 1¢liability of figuros boing compiled is quostionablo.
Wo performod a solective sampling of classroom furnituro figures com—

Piled and found sovoral deficioncios.

Racormondation No. 8
That tho 340 Educaticn Branch roquost CEPCEZS to (1) establish

and maintnain book inventory rocorde for all oquipmont purchesod
with USATD/D funds, (2) rooconcilo such buok invontory with e
physicnl count of equipmont, and (3) rondor & roport to NIAO
with rospeoct to eny nissing equipnont.
6. Utildizpoi.ion

On o nsoloctivo basis wo porformod ond-uso obgervations of
oquipmont purchasod and found thnt it wac jonorrlly not woll distributod

or offoctively employod. Wnrohouno facilitios for undistributed clasuvroom


http:furnito.ro

-4 -

equipment wero complotoly inadoquato. Wo saw olassroom furnituro (about
40 por cont of total purchased) which had boen damaged by rain and tore
mites. This cquipment wae so badly damaged that it will have to bo ro-
paired boforo it can be distributod to the schools.

CEPCES purchased sovon vohiclos with USAID/B funds, threo of which
wore specificelly purchesed for supervisory contors. Wo found that thoso

vohiclos wero roquosted by the Govornor for usos outside of tho projoct.

Roecommondetion No. 9

That tho NEAO Education Branch roquost the Stato to (1) provido
adequato storage facilities for unusod classroom equipmont, (2)
ronovate all damaged oquipmont now in storago, and (3) offoct

tho propor distribution of vohiclos.

4. Training
As of May 31, 1966, CEPCES had oxponded Cr813,936,011 of USAID/B

funds on training activitios as shown bolows

PROGRAH ACTUAL
Numbor Cost Nunbor Jost

Lay Teachor Training 1000 Crg 26,280,000 743 Cr310,750,929
Schools Principals - - 68 -
Scholarships 30 12,530,600 - -
Suporviaory Training 35 4,230,000 28 780,000
Imorgoncy Teachor

Training 600 128,700,00¢ - -
Training Materials 26,280,000 - 2,405,082
Adult Litoracy Prog1an 1200 59,760,00C - -
Othor - 4,816,000 - -
TOTAL $r262 ;296,000 Er$13,936,011

m Monitors and instructional matorials.

dAdditionally, Cr$912,830 of SUDELE anc Stato funds wore oxpondod
on training activitios,.

No progroeos was achiovod in Emergency Teacher Training, as rofloctod
in the comparativo figurcs abovo. This lack of prograons was duo princie
Pally to inandequato toachor training facilitios. Inaomuch as two train-
ing contors have rocontly boon complotod and put into oporation, this
situation in oxpoctod to improvo.



-15 -

The Adult Litoracy Program was cancellod by ordor of the Federal
Ministry of Educction subsoquent to tho March 1964 Revolution. 'Tho
Socrotary of Iducation indicatod that tho Stato has no plans to initinto

an altornativo progran.

5. Othor
CEPCES's rocords disclosod that Cr$151,631,738 of USAID/B funds

woro oxpondod on srlarios, adninistrative oxponses, and advancos as showr

bolows
PROGILIM ACTULL
Tochniciens salarios  Cr335,160,000 Crd 34,192,660
Miscollanoous - 10,691,030
Advancos - 106,748,0.18
TOTAL Lrfd2a180,000  Cr2lgl831,130

Tho advances of (r2106,748,048 roflccted abevo gonorally reproaontod
funds actuxlly oxponioed. Tho prinmary ronson for tho ndvancos shown abovo
was wuo te tho faci thnt tho aeccunting soction had not clerred tho ac-
vanco crcount with appropriato deccumentation which 4n sovoral inainncosn
was prosontod in 1963 and 1964. It ia noconnary theat thano advencos ho

cloarod out acd chergod to thu proper accounis for roporting purponon,

deecamondation lo. 10

That tho HL.L0 Education Brancl roguont GEPCED t¢ cluar tho nfle

vanco account whoro tho proper acomting docunontation han

boon prosoniod,

C. REPORTING, ACCOUNTING, AND SUDEND AUDITLIG PROCEVURES

1., Hoporting Procoduron

Roporting on tho financial progross of thin prcejoot was inadoe
quato. Our oxaminntion rovonlod thut CEPSTE (nly srecountud fer tho Qe
pmdituro of USAID/% fundn whon ruquonts for additional fundps woro subs
nittod.  Wo found :int ropourtn wore proparod Jer twe portcda) in oach
cago tho poriod wan longoer than ono yoar. Lo rosult was a gonoral leak

of budgotary control ovor thia projeet,


http:nocoutui.ry
http:06748.08

- 16 =

Ruooggond;tion No, 11

That tho NEAO Edueation Branch roquost CEPCES to roport on &
quartorly basis for tho oxpondituro of USAID/B funds.

Tho Loo /i, Dely Co. subnittod school inspoction roports as woll as
monthly progroos roports to NUiO. Wo roviowod tho monthly progross 10
ports and gonorally found that thoy containod comploto and accursto nore
rativo infornntion. lMany findings prosontod in this roport woro citod
ropoatodly iin Daly's roporta. Howovor, NEAO filos indicatod that only
limitod corroctivo action was takon whon doficioncios woro roportoc,

Wo fool thnt nmoro olfoctivo NEALO utilizaticn could have doon nado of
thoso roports. Tuls doficioncy was sinilarly pcinted out in our lhara-
nhao audit ropert (liv. 3/67, Rocomnondation lice 13). Inasmuch as core
rootivo acticn hes boon initiated by NZL0 Ter .} Northoant astatoa with

basic oducation progrena, tho roconmnondaticn io not bodng ropoatcl horo.

2. acccunting Precoduros

Wo ruviowod CIPCLS accounting pro:edures insofar as thoy woro
rolated to our oxantiation of tho prejoct agroecront and it was our opinion
that books and ruccrds voro net meintainod in accordanco with accopinblo
accounting practicos, Tho following doficloncion $)luntrato tho lack of
accounting procoluro: and centroln,.

1. Wo feurd nu offeotive centrolu to seloguard ngatnat tho fraudulen:
uno of funits, The todiviiual rogpoenattly £ Aieburasing funds was alpo
rosponaiblo for nuvidacting all procuronus . rn appreval of nll Agtue
nountaticn.

2, USALL/D funde wors afvancet to CRIVIL (ffletnls for neodot! pure
chanon, sovorel of ‘lezo alvances bein: in cxcess (f Crf20 millirn. oa
thore wan ne way 7 controlling offvctively tho sdvancun, the opaervinity
oxlatod for porsinal gain through tho use of prireipal or inturcn. Gaifw
ingn on tho advancon,

Jo CBIVED M4 ros tave & qualifiod pore g 15 clargo «f 1ta Aceounting
maoticn. Tho shiuf ncacuntant wirked op a o0t Uiro basia, Joavipg 1.0
accrunting reuting 16 an inexpurioncod giri,


http:Accuninl.Pc

-17 -

4. CEPCES did not maintnin lodgors to control oxponsos. Exponsos
woro simply addod up at the ond of oach month and thon ccmbinod wiih
tho provious nonthls totals.

5. CEPCES did not porform a compariscn of monthly statecments rocoivod
from tho bank with bala:ncos shown on CEPCES books for tho USAID/B OAC=
count. Thoro was thus no prccoduro to accpunt for tho curiont balanco

of funds or safogurid against thoir misuso,

It is our opinion that tho prosont CEZPCES administrative staff in
incapabdlo of offocting tho corrootivo action nocdod. We theroforo ool
that SUDENE should ~asumo this rospennibility,

Roconnonlation No, 12
Thot tho NEAO Education Branch inforn SUDENE of tho accounting
doficioncios in CEPCES and requost SUDENE to ostablish offoc—

tivo accouniing rocordus, procoduron, and coentrols.

J. SUDEND wmlitines Precoluros

according ¢ tho projoet agroonmont, LUDENE wns ausignol tho
rospensibility for oxorcloing tho fcllowing contrelos "auditing; onsuring
tho proper une of fundsy chocking thu oxucuticn of plana; and inupociing
an! ovaluating rosults tc onsuro conplinnco with propor tochnical stande
arédn,"

Our oxanminnticy ravoenlol that SUTENE A48 not offoctivoly oxcoute
tho abovo rospenyteilitgos,  Wo found that s curront Juint audit wae
tho firat fi1old oraninution that SUDRNS had porfornod of CEPCES's rocords
and procodurun.  LSUTIZIE cortifiod cxpenditiien 4n tho ancunt of Crleseee
533,244,110 L USAID/B Cundo on the baesns of “lork audita',

Our oxartnacic: nluo vovealeld that BN approved CEPCEIN Y pow
quents for censtruction funda although tho SUDIRE ongtnuoring opartuont
did net approva the ralate! architoetura) apocificntiona,  In most canon,
#ohools woro copplotat with the UULIDNR arotit - octural dopartmont's Ap-—
Proval. 1t ta cur oidnton that the umqeatisfactery porfurnanco unt oy

giain

thia entire prograns ¢ 4 part related to LULERIEYS raflure fully te


http:cotiiI.ii"honn.In

- 18 -

oxecuto its responsibilities. Again, this SUDENE deficiency was, pointe
od out in our Neranhdo auvdit roport (No. 3/67, Rocommondation No. 15),
Sinco NEAO is now acting upon this rocommondation with rospect to all
4 statos with basic oducation programs, wo aro making no furthor rooom-

mondation.

D, PUBLICITY AND MARKING

Wo contacted tho Unitod Statos Information Service (USIS), Rocifo,
for information portinont to any publicity givon this projoct. Wo found
that tho projoct had rocoived limited pross covorage in tho Stato of
Sorgipo, with USALID!s participation alwayg idontifiod.

Our ond-uco obsorvation of 33 sochools rovoalod that 5 of thosoe woro
not idontifiod with signos or othor markings roflocting tho participation

of tho .Jlliance for Progross.

Rocommondation No. 13

That tho NZAC Zducation Branch initiato action to identify
proporly all bduildings constructod or roconstructod with
USAID/B funds.




Number

-19 - EXHIBIT A

LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS

That the NEAO Education Branch initiate appropriate
action requiring the State to respect its financial
obligations.

That the NIAO Engineering, Industry and Natural
Resources Division initiate aotion to ensure that
funds are allocated and controls instituted to
complete the unfinished construction and remedy
any deficient construction under this program.

That the NEAO Education Branch request the Stato
to redeposit to the USAID/B account the "fiscal-
ization fees" collected on all USAID/B funds.

That the NEAO Enginoering, Industry and Natural
Resources Division request CEPCE3 to redeposit

all USAID/B funds in oxcess of Cr$127,000,000 used
for construction of the John Kennedy school,

That the NZAO EZducation Branch request the State
of Sorgipo to redeposit the (r$8,263,424 to the
USAID/B account in sottlomont of the unrepairable
construction found undor this progranm.

That tho NEAO Enginooring, Industry and Natural
Resources Division make roamonablo efforts to have
CEPCES offoct a maintonanco systom for all schools
oithor constructed or roconstructod under this pro-

graa.

That tho NEAC Education Branch roquont CEPCES to
discontinuo furthor advances of funds for procuro-
mont of oquipmont and matorials.

That tho NZAO Educstion Branch roquoat CEPCES to
(1) ostabdlish and maintain book invontory rocords
for all oquipmont purohased with USAID/B funda,
(2) reconcilo such bock invontory with a physical
count of oquipmont, and (3) rondor a roport to
NRAO with rospoct to any missing oquipmont.

That tho NEZAU Education Branch roquost tho Stato
to (1) provido adequato storago facilitios for
unusod clasnroom oquipmont, (2) ronovato all
damagod oquipmont now in storago, and (3) offoct
the propor distridution of vohiclon.

10

12

12

13

13

14



Numbor
10

11

12

1}

LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS (Cont'd)

That tho NEAO Education Brench roquest CEPCES to
clear theo advance accuunt whoro the propor accounte
ing documontetion has been presontod.

That tho NEAO Education Branch roquest CEPCES to
roport on a quartorly basis for the oxpondituro
of USAID/B funds.

That tho NEAO Education Branch inform SUDENE of
tho accounting deficiencios in CEPCES and roequost
SUDENE to establish offoctive accounting rocords,
procodures, and controls.

That tho NEAO Education Branch initiate uction to
identify propeorly all buildings constructed or ro-
conatructod with USAID/B funds.

16

17

18



-21 - EXHIBIT B

DISTRIBUTION OF

AUDIT REPORT
No. 10/67
COFY No.

Minister Stuart H, Van Dyko, Director, United States Agoncy

for Intornational Dovelopmont Mission to Brasil
Nr, William A. Ellis, Doputy Direotor - USAID/B
M. Donor M. Lion, Associate Diroctor — USAID/B/NEAO
AID/W - Offico of Menagomont Operations, Burosu for

Latin America 4 - 5
AID/W - Office of the Controller, Audit Division (C/AUD) 6
USAID/B - Office of Technical Cooperation (ADIC) 7
USAID/B - Office of Technical Cooperation (DDTC) 8
USAID/B - Office of Managoement (ADMG) 9
USAID/B - Offico of Managemont (MGEX) 10
USAID/B - Office of Capital Doevolopment & Industry (ADCD) 11
USAID/B/NEAO - Capital Davelopment Offico (NICD) 12
USAID/B - Human Resources Uffico (HRO) 13
USAID/B/NEAO - Human Rosourcos Division (NEHR) 14 - 15
USAID/B - BEngineoring and Natural Resources Office ( ENRO) 16
USAID/B/NEAO - Engineering, Industry and Natural Resources

Division (NEEIN 17 - 18
USAID/B/NRAO - Program Staff (NEPS) 19
Mr. Robert J. Eallantyno (DSARE) 20
USAID/B - Office of the Controllor (CONT) 21 - 22
USAID/B/NBAO - Office of tho Controller (NECO) 2) - 24
Official Filo Copy ~- USAID/B 25
Audit Division (COAD) = USAID/B 26 = 30

MOTE: All audit work papers aro attachod to Copy No. 26 which is on
file in the Offico of tho Controllor (NEZCO), USAID/B/NEAO.



CeER GI1PE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
UNITED STATES A.I.D. MISSION TO BRAZIL
Office of the Controller

October 20, 1966

70 Tho Director of Yission
Ministor Stuart H. Van Dyke

The Offico of the Controller has completed an examination of tho
Sergipe Elementary and Basic Education project covoring the poriod from
July 30, 1963 through May 31, 1966. Our attached pudit report contains
13 rocommendations for program improvemont which for convenionco aro
1isted soparatoly in Exhidbit A (pp. 19-29).

Under a loan agreement with SUDENE, USAID obligatod Cr817.2 billlon
of Public Law 430 Title I funds for a program of school construction in
8 mtates of the llortheast. SUDENE in turn grants tho funds to indivi-
dual statos pursuent to soparate projoct niepomovta with each Stato.
The Sergipe agrocmont provided for a grant of Cr$1,275 million Of
AID funds ovor a throee yoar period onding in July 1966. Additional
contributions totaling Cr$350 millions woro to be made by SUDENZ and
the State.

The Sergipe program provided fur *he construction and roconutruc-
tion of 900 classrooms, construction of oupervisory contera, 3 toacher
trainirg conters, 4 industrial workshops, proourement of school oquip-
ment, and teacher training programs. Tho progran ig administorod by
a State organization known a3 "Cominsho Zzocutiva para Programas Co-
operativon do Educagho no Zatado do Sorgino (CEPCES)."

As of May 31, 1966, tho throo sigmatorioen to tho projoct agTo0-
aont (USAID/B, SUDZNE, and tho Stato) had roloasod a total of '=3le5
billion of tho Cr31.6 billion pledged. 97 tho fundo roleaned, tho
State had exponded Tr$l,341 million.

Implementation of this projoct han boon highly unnatiofactory.
Significant doficioncien found in tho prog-am are oitod bolowi



-2-

1. Nine hundred classrooms wera to be constructed or reconstruc—
ted during the 36 month period of this program. However, during the
34 month period covered by our audit, only 164 classrooms were eithoxr
constructed or reconstructed. Approximatoly 62 per cont of the proj-
ect funds brdgeted for constructional reconstruction has been expendod
as compared with 19 per cent of the physical goals attained. It is
estimated that Cr$l20 millions will be roequired to finish construction
under wvay. Since the 1attor oxpenditure will exhaust funds presontly
available, no new construction activity is anticipated under tho pros—

ent program (pe 5).

2, CEPCES's onginecering ataff lacked tho competence and porsonnol
to administor a program of tho size undertaken. Architectural plans
were usually faulty and incompleto, and costly adjustments had to bo
gade aftor construction had started (pp. 5-6)

3, Construction contractor capabilitios wore poor, and buildings
wore often unsafo for occupancy. A training center at Aracajd col-

lapsed and was subsoquontly abandonod (p. 6)e

4. Construction planning for the program was unsatisfactory. Long
delays woro oncountored until sitos were solocted and approved, doeds
logalized, and SUDENE and NEAO approval obtained (pp. 6=1) .

5e Construction/roconstruction work was not subjoct to the usual
public compotitive bidding practices proscribed by Brazilian regulations.
Contracts wore lot to the lowost bidders, but subsequont upward adjuste
monts added moro than 50 per cent pdditional to original bid costa.
USAID consulting onginoors advised that thoy woro not pormitted by
CEPCES to roviow contracts or ad justmonts prior to awards (p. 7).

6. Threo contiacts woro avarded on a cost plus a percentageo of cost
basis. Tho AID engineering consul tant subuoquontly warned that such a
systen lont itaolf to sorious adbusos. Coots on thoso throe contracts
eventually amountod to 3-1/2 timon the original estimates (pp. 3=9).



-3 -
The John Kennedy school oxemplifies the inherent inefficiency of
contracts awarded on a "cost plus" basis. Originally budgeted to
cost Cr$38 million, it is currently budgoted at Cr8$160 million. ATD's
engineoring consultants informed us that the actual cost for this
school should not have exceeded Cr$90 million, inflation considered

(pp. 9-10).

7. Thore was a high jncidence of school buildings not completed
and/or used. Of 33 buildings observed, 3 wore found not to bo utilized.
S4g buildings weroe not being comploted becauso of construction defici-
encies; two others which had been completod were not nsed becauso of

lack of toachers (pp. 10-11).

8. Responsibility for maintenance of tuildings was that of tho
State of Sorgipe., However, there was no continuous maintenance pro—
gram because of a lack of funds and competiont ongincering staff,
Deterioration is already a problen in a fow of the schools completed

(p. 12).

9. Thoro wero no adequato receiving, distridution, or stock ro-
cords for school ogquipment purchased. Equipment was generally not
woll distributod or effectively employed. Warechouse facilities wero
complotely inadoquato. Three of 7 vohicles purchased from USAID funds
for supervisory centoers were requosted by the Stato Jovernor for uses

outsidv tho projoct (pp. 13-14).

10, CEPCES accounting procedures woroe poor, and thore are no effec—
tive controls to saZoguard against fraudulont use of funds. Thoro was

no qualified accountant to maintain propor books of account (ppe. 16=17).

11, SUDENE did not effoctively dischargo its rosponaibilitios with

regard to auditing, checking oxocution of plans, and inopection (pp.17-
18).

12. Although inflation was 2 pignificant factor contributing to un-

satiafactory rosults, poor planning, oxocution, and monitoring wore



-4 -

also major underlying factors.
avare of many of the diffic
dofine problem areas and

The NEAQ seems to be ultios oited

' abovo, and its "Taslk Force" is working to

{nitiate corrootive action.

’

1 (e ek
No&ﬁl;n gfa&oﬁcwc

Controllor



